TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xhibit Corp.		09/18/2013	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMXE Lending, LLC
Street Address:	2525 E. Camelback Road
Internal Address:	Suite 850
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85016
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4355273	ADBIND
Registration Number:	4351370	FLYREPLY
Registration Number:	4324444	LEAD REVOLUTION
Serial Number:	85640222	MOOKE
Serial Number:	85704748	MOVIESOCIAL
Serial Number:	85750471	XHIBIT
Serial Number:	85723848	YOOSIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6027985595

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (602) 798-5429

Email: lernera@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Adam N. Lerner of Ballard Spahr LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0969 435573

CH \$190,00

Address Line 1: 1 East Washington Street Address Line 2: Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2555 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00155826 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adam N. Lerner Signature: /Adam N. Lerner/ Date: 09/18/2013 Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademark Collateral Agreement-Xhibit Corp.-SMXE Lending, LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Collateral Agreement-Xhibit Corp.-SMXE Lending, LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Collateral Agreement-Xhibit Corp.-SMXE Lending, LLC#page3.tif source=Trademark Collateral Agreement-Xhibit Corp.-SMXE Lending, LLC#page4.tif source=Trademark Collateral Agreement-Xhibit Corp.-SMXE Lending, LLC#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0970

TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is executed this ____ day of September, 2013, by and between Xhibit Corp., a Nevada corporation ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 80 East Rio Salado Parkway, Suite 115, Tempe, Arizona 85281, as successor to Xhibit, LLC, and SMXE Lending, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), with its mailing address of 2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 850, Phoenix, Arizona 85016.

BACKGROUND

- A. Debtor and Assignee have entered into the Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor has agreed to grant to Assignee a continuing security interest in, and pledge and assign to Assignee, all of Debtor's Collateral (as defined therein).
- **B.** In connection with the Security Agreement, Debtor desires to enter into this Agreement to assign and grant to Assignee a lien on and a continuing security interest in the trademarks and copyrights hereinafter described.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor assigns, mortgages and pledges to, and grants to Assignee, a lien on and a continuing security interest in, the following property:
- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, trademark application and copyright listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, trademark application and copyright; and
- (ii) Any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, trademark application or copyright listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, trademark application or copyright, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Liabilities of Debtor as set out in the Security Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to the Assignee of any applications by Debtor for a trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Assignee, for the ratable benefit of Assignee, on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Liabilities. When a Statement of

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0971

Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Agreement.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and copyrights made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Assignee have caused this Trademark and Copyright Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Assignee have caused this Trademark and Copyright Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

XHIBIT CORP.,
Ву:
Name:
Title:
SMXE LENDING, LLC
By: SMXE LENDING HOLDINGS, LLC, Manager
By: Werks-Hill
Name: Ma Pludes-Hall
Title: Allhund Puppergrature
70-10-1

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARKS	FILED	SERIAL#	REG. DATE	REG. #
ADBIND	5-8-2012	85/619,285	6-18-2013	4,355,273
FLYREPLY	4-18-2012	85/601,656	6-11-2013	4,351,370
LEAD REVOLUTION	9-19-2012	85/732,970	4-23-2013	4,324,444

PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS	FILED	SERIAL#
MOOKE	5-31-2012	85/640,222
MOVIESOCIAL	8-15-2012	85/704,748
XHIBIT	10-10-2012	85/750,471
YOOSIP	9-7-2012	85/723,848

U.S. REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

TITLE	REG. DATE	REG.#
CONSUMER PROTECTION SERVICES	2-11-2013	Txu001855245

FOREIGN REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS NONE

DMWEST #10056134 v2

RECORDED: 09/18/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005113 FRAME: 0975